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We the People: Project Citizen is a curricular program for middle, secondary, 
and post-secondary students and adult groups that promotes competent and respon-
sible participation in local and state government. The program helps people learn
how to monitor and influence public policy. In the process, they develop support
for democratic values and principles, tolerance, and feelings of political efficacy.

Entire classes of students or members of youth organizations work cooperatively
to identify a public policy problem in their community. They then research the
problem, evaluate alternative solutions, develop their own solution in the form of 
a public policy, and create a political action plan to enlist local or state authorities
to adopt their proposed policy. Participants develop a portfolio of their work and
present their project in a hearing showcase before a panel of civic-minded
community members.

The Project Citizen program is administered with the assistance of a national
network of state and congressional district coordinators in every state and is
conducted with the assistance of the National Conference of State Legislatures. 
It is funded by the U.S. Department of Education by act of Congress. Additional 
funding at the state level is also provided by an increasing number of state legislatures. 

Curriculum
Project Citizen focuses on the role of state and local governments in 
the U.S. federal system. The curriculum involves an entire class of students 
or members of youth or adult groups in a series of structured, cooperative-learning
activities that are guided by teachers, organization leaders, and adult volunteers.
Working in four cooperative teams, the students learn to interact with their 
government through a five-step process that includes the following:

• Identifying a problem in their community that requires a public policy solution

• Gathering and evaluating information on the problem

• Examining and evaluating alternative solutions

• Developing a proposed public policy to address the problem

• Creating an action plan to get their policy adopted by government

Students’ work is displayed in a class portfolio containing a display
section and a documentation section.
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Participating teachers and organization leaders are encouraged to 
hold a showcase hearing as the culminating activity for Project
Citizen. Each of the four working groups prepares and presents a
statement on its section of the portfolio before a panel of community
representatives who act as legislative or administrative committee
members. Each group then answers questions posed by the com-
mittee members. The format provides students an opportunity 
to demonstrate their knowledge and understanding of how public 
policy is formulated while providing teachers with an excellent 
means of assessing performance.

Every year, leaders of each state’s Project Citizen program designate one
exemplary middle school portfolio from their state to send to the annual
Project Citizen National Showcase. This culminating event is held in conjunction
with the Legislative Summit of the National Conference of State Legislatures. 
State legislators, staff, and other adult volunteers from across the nation serve 
as evaluators, determining the level of achievement attained by each portfolio.

Independent studies of the effects of the Project Citizen program reveal that 
it has a significant impact on the civic knowledge of young people, their civic skills,
and their propensity to participate in civic and political life. These studies can be
found in the Research section of the Center’s website.

There are two levels of Project Citizen program materials; each level includes 
a process-oriented student text. Level 1 is most appropriate for middle school 
students and Level 2 for secondary or post-secondary students. The teacher’s
guide for each level includes directions for leading students through a multi-step
process in which they conduct research on a community problem and propose 
a public policy solution. The teacher’s guide provides instructions for developing 
a class portfolio and preparing for a simulated public hearing.
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You Can Get Involved

Contact

Jan Goehring
Program Director
Trust for Representative Democracy
National Conference of State Legislatures
303.856.1408
303.364.7800 FAX

jan.goehring@ncsl.org
www.ncsl.org

Michael Fischer
Center for Civic Education
5145 Douglas Fir Road
Calabasas, CA   91302-1440
818.591.9321 / 800.350.4223
818.591.9330  FAX

fischer@civiced.org
www.civiced.org

The Center for Civic Education administers Project Citizen nationally through 
a network of state and congressional district coordinators in all 50 states, the
District of Columbia, American Samoa, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam,
the U.S. Virgin Islands, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands.
These coordinators work with government officials, business and community
leaders, and local educators to contribute to the success of the program.

Teachers and youth group leaders can

• Contact their state coordinator (see directory in this brochure) or the
Center for Civic Education to involve their students in Project Citizen

• Enlist state and local government officials, community and business leaders,
and other educators to assist students in preparing their portfolios and serve 
as evaluators, speakers, and presenters at portfolio and hearing showcases

Government officials can

• Sign and present award certificates, speak at portfolio and hearing 
showcases, serve as evaluators, and welcome students to their offices

• Discuss public policy issues with students in their classrooms and speak 
at teacher training workshops

• Support the efforts of the local and state coordinators 
in all aspects of program implementation 

Community, business, and professional associations can

• Volunteer time and expertise by serving on advisory committees, providing
leadership support, and serving as portfolio and hearing showcase evaluators

• Provide financial support to help purchase program materials, underwrite local
and statewide showcases, and send classes to local and state events

For more information on participating in the Project Citizen program, 
contact your state coordinator listed in this brochure. You may also contact:



examine
solutions

gather 
information

propose 
public policy

develop an 
action plan

identify 
the problem

!Solution

?Problem



Funded by the U.S. Department of Education under the Education for Democracy Act approved by the U.S. Congress
06/2008

State Coordinators

Territory 
Coordinators

Alabama
Louis Smith Jr.
University of West Alabama
Livingston, AL
205.652.3439
lsmith@uwa.edu

Alaska
Anne Brenner Armstrong
Tanana Middle School
Fairbanks, AK
907.452.8145
aarmstrong@northstar.k12.ak.us

Arizona
Jennifer Castro
Arizona Foundation for Legal Services 
Phoenix, AZ
602.340.7364
Jennifer.Castro@azflse.org

Arkansas
Dora Bradley
McClellan Magnet High School
Little Rock, AR
501.447.2187
doralbradley@netscape.net

California
David Richmond
Bakersfield, CA
661.871.5636
cawtp35@yahoo.com

Colorado
Barbara Miller
Center for Education in 

Law & Democracy
Denver, CO
303.778.0756
miller@lawanddemocracy.org

Connecticut
James Schmidt
Connecticut Consortium for 

Law & Citizenship Ed., Inc.
Hartford, CT
860.509.6184
jschmidt0643@charter.net

Delaware
Patricia Quann
Delaware Law Related Education
Wilmington, DE
302.778.0643
delrecntr@aol.com

District of Columbia
Marcie Taylor-Thoma
Maryland State Department of Education
Baltimore, MD
410.767.0519
mthoma@msde.state.md.us

Florida
Annette Boyd Pitts
Florida Law Related Education 

Association, Inc
Tallahassee, FL
850.386.8223
ABPflreaED@aol.com

Georgia
Mary Stakes
Carl Vinson Institute of Government
Athens, GA
706.542.6246
stakes@cviog.uga.edu

Hawaii
Lyla Berg
Honolulu, HI
808.754.0044
lyla@lylaberg.com

Idaho
Dan Prinzing
Idaho Human Rights Education Center
Boise, ID
208.345.0304
dan@idaho-humanrights.org

Illinois
Jessica Chethik
Constitutional Rights 

Foundation Chicago
Chicago, IL
312.663.9057, x205
chethik@crfc.org

Indiana
Jane Henegar
Project Citizen State Coordinator
Indianapolis, IN
317.632.5435
henegut@earthlink.net

Iowa
Linda Martin
Area Education Agency 267
Cedar Falls, IA
319.273.8215
lmartin@aea267.k12.ia.us

Kansas
Bill Wilson
Greeley County Schools 

Unified School District 200
Tribune, KS
620.376.4211
bwilson64@mac.com

Kentucky
Earl Kuhnell
Administrative Office of the Courts
Frankfort, KY
502.573.2350
earlkuhnell@kycourts.net

Louisiana
John Alexander
Louisiana We the People Programs
Harvey, LA
504.341.7797

Maine
Francine Rudoff
KIDS Consortium
Lewiston, ME
207.784.0956
frudoff@kidsconsortium.org

Maryland
Marcie Taylor-Thoma
Maryland State Department of Education
Baltimore, MD
410.767.0519
mthoma@msde.state.md.us

Massachussetts
Ellen Barber-Morse
PC State Coordinator
South Darmouth, MA
508.994.3733
ellcbm50@comcast.net

Michigan
Jim Troost
Michigan Center 

for Civic Education
Waterford, MI
248.209.2349
jim.troost@oakland.k12.mi.us

Minnesota
Mary McGuire
Project Citizen State Coordinator
Falcon Heights, MN
651.644.1066
mjomcguire@comcast.net

Mississippi
Susie Burroughs
Mississippi State University
Mississippi State, MS
662.325.7124
susie.burroughs@msstate.edu

Missouri
Millie Aulbur
The Missouri Bar Center
Jefferson City, MO
573.638.2250
milliea@mobar.org

Montana
Sally Broughton
Monforton School
Bozeman, MT
406.586.1557
hawgeemt@dslextreme.com

Nebraska
Kate Heltzel
Public Information Officer
Nebraska Legislature
Lincoln, NE
402.471.2220
kheltzel@leg.ne.gov

Nevada
Marcia Ellis
State Bar of Nevada
Las Vegas, NV
702.382.2200
marcias@nvbar.org

New Hampshire
Robin Knippers
New Hampshire Bar Association
Concord, NH
603.224.6942
reknippers@nhbar.org

New Jersey
Arlene Gardner
New Jersey Center for 

Law Related Education
Piscataway, NJ
732.445.3413
agardner@njclre.rutgers.edu

New Mexico
Dora Marroquin
Center for Democracy 

and Civic Education
Albuquerque, NM
505.822.3716
bdjlglm@earthlink.net

New York
Eileen Gerrish
New York State Bar Association
Albany, NY
518.486.1748
egerrish@nysba.org

North Carolina
Joseph Webb
Jacksonville, NC
910.389.5297
jwebb2@ec.rr.com

North Dakota
Donna Pearson
University of North Dakota
Grand Forks, ND
701.777.2861
donna.pearson@und.nodak.edu

Ohio
Addie Natalie
Ohio Center for Law Related Education
Columbus, OH
614.485.3510
anatalie@oclre.org

Oklahoma
Jane McConnell
Oklahoma Bar Association
Oklahoma City, OK
405.416.7024
janem@okbar.org

Oregon
Marilyn Cover
Classroom Law Project
Portland, OR
503.224.4424
marilyncover@classroomlaw.org

Pennsylvania
Jason Raia
Freedoms Foundation at Valley Forge
Valley Forge, PA
610.933.8825
jraia@ffvf.org

Rhode Island
Michael Trofi
West Warwick Public Schools
West Warwick, RI
401.823.1680
rid22891@ride.ri.net

South Carolina
Cynthia Cothran
South Carolina Bar, 

Law Related Division
Columbia, SC
803.252.5139
cynthia.cothran@scbar.org

South Dakota
DeVee Dietz
Chiesman Center for Democracy
Rapid City, SD
605.341.4311
ddietz@chiesman.org

Tennessee
Janis Kyser
Cleveland Middle School
Cleveland, TN
423.593.1444
jkyser@clevelandschools.org

Texas
Jan Miller
State Bar of Texas
Austin, TX
512.463.1463, x2121
jmiller@texasbar.com

Utah
Bill Spence
Pleasant Grove Junior High School
Pleasant Grove, UT
801.785.8707
billspence@alpine.k12.ut.us

Vermont
William Haines
Project Citizen Vermont
Worcester, VT
802.229.9303
Bill@mhs.mps.k12.vt.us

Virginia
William Wilson
James Madison University
Harrisonburg, VA
540.568.3979
wilsonwr@jmu.edu

Washington
Kathy Hand
Civic Education Washington State
Burien, WA
206.248.3463
kathyhand@comcast.net

Wisconsin
Jack Jarmes
Muskego, WI
262.679.8919
jackjarmes@yahoo.com

Wyoming
Tom Collins
Wyoming Department of 

Education, Laramie Office
Laramie, WY
307.777.3493
tcolli@educ.state.wy.us

American Samoa
Contact the Center 

for Civic Education

Guam
Eloise Sanchez
Guam Department of Education
Hagatna, GU
671.475.0444
esanchez@doe.edu.gov

Puerto Rico
Contact the Center 

for Civic Education

Commonwealth of the 
Northern Mariana Islands
Contact the Center 

for Civic Education

Virgin Islands
Contact the Center 

for Civic Education


